

Christina Lake Cannabis Corp.

Management Discussion & Analysis

9-month period ended November 30, 2025 and November, 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

This Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") provides an analysis of our financial situation which will enable the reader to evaluate important variations in our financial situation for the unaudited 9-month period ended November 30, 2025, compared to the 9-month period ended November 30, 2024. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with our audited financial statements (the "Financial Statements") for the 15-month period ended February 28, 2025 and the audited financial statements for the Company for the year ended November 30, 2023, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS accounting standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). This MD&A complements and supplements but does not form part of the Company's financial statements.

Our financial statements and the management's discussion and analysis are intended to provide a reasonable base for the investor to evaluate our financial situation.

All dollar amounts contained in this MD&A are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise specified.

Where we say "we", "us", "our", the "Company" we mean Christina Lake Cannabis Corp., as it may apply. This

The amended MD&A is dated January 29, 2026.

OVERVIEW

Christina Lake Cannabis Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated on October 26, 2014, under the laws of the province of British Columbia, Canada. On December 21, 2018, the Company changed its name from Cervantes Capital Corp. to Christina Lake Cannabis Corp. The Company is a licensed producer of cannabis in British Columbia under the Cannabis Act with a standard cultivation, processing and sales license and a research and development license. On October 1, 2020, the Company began trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the ticker symbol "CLC." The Company has received approval from OTC Markets Group Inc. ("OTCM") for its shares to trade on the OTCQB® exchange ("OTCQB") beginning at market open on Thursday February 18, 2021.

The Company is a reporting Company in British Columbia and Alberta effective as of December 3, 2014. The Company's registered and records office is Suite 1890 – 1075 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 3C9, Canada.

Management is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the financial statements, including the maintenance of appropriate information systems, procedures, and internal controls. Management is also responsible for ensuring that information disclosed externally, including financial statements and Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A"), is complete and reliable.

This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Such information, although considered to be reasonable by the Company's management at the time of preparation, may prove to be inaccurate and actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the statements made. Additional information on the Company is available for viewing on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

The Company is a licensed cannabis producer with licenses for cultivation, processing, research and development, and sales from Health Canada. The Company cultivates on a 32-acre property at the intersection of two valleys in British Columbia Canada. The Company also cultivates on a 100-acres licensed in the West Kootenay region of South-Central British Columbia. The Company is currently engaged in the processing of its stock of outdoor flower. The Company also processes dried Cannabis biomass into various extracts including Distilled & Winterized Oils, Kief, and additional extracted products for sale to other Licensed Producers.

HIGHLIGHTS

Property Acquisition

On February 9, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets from a private British Columbia corporation including outdoor cultivation facilities in Midway, British Columbia, related harvesting and manufacturing equipment, and approximately 19,000kg of biomass for a total purchase price of \$3,000,000. The Midway property represents a total of 342 acres, with slightly over 100 acres of licensed cultivation space. The Company also announced the first 80-acre crop of propriety strains will be planted in the spring of 2024.

Board and Executive Changes

On June 3, 2024, the Company announced that Milan Stefancik the Vice President of Sales and Marketing has left his position immediately.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT – FINANCING

On January 13, 2026, Subsequent to the period end the Company completed a sale of bare non-core land located at 46 Ponderosa Drive in Christina, Lake, British Columbia for aggregate gross proceeds of \$551,000.

On October 2, 2025, the Company entered into a lease agreement to acquire new trimming equipment. The lease agreement is for 18 months. The monthly payment is \$4,683 per month plus GST. The lease agreement has an option to purchase the equipment following 18 months up to the end of the term. The lease agreement is with an entity that is 50% owned by a director of the Company.

On September 30, 2025, The Company entered into a loan agreement (line of credit) with an aggregate credit limit of \$1,500,000 which bears interest at 15% per annum and is secured by way of charge on land and accounts receivable. The term of the loan is for 2 years and the line of credit is payable upon demand with 30 business days notice. The loan agreement is with an entity 50% owned by a director of the Company.

On April 30, 2025, The Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of units with each unit consisting of one common share and one half of one common share purchase warrant in the capital of the Company with gross proceeds of \$1,138,910 and the Company issued 22,778,211 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit. Proceeds other than towards debt settlements to be used for construction of new secured storage, equipment purchases, and general working capital purposes. Certain directors subscribed for an aggregate of 21,524,011 of shares with gross proceeds up to \$1,076,201.

On March 21, 2025, The Company entered into a loan agreement to acquire equipment in the amount of \$90,934 which is noninterest bearing and is over a 72-month term.

On March 1, 2025, the Company entered into a lease agreement to acquire new equipment. The lease agreement is for 18 months. The monthly payment is \$2,650 per month plus GST. The lease agreement has an option to purchase the equipment following 18 months up to the end of the term. The lease agreement is with an entity that is owned by a director of the Company.

On December 20, 2024, The Company closed the second tranche and final offering of a non-brokered private placement of common shares in the capital of the Company with gross proceeds of \$1,238,475 and the Company issued 37,529,546 common shares. Proceeds to be used for general working capital purposes and debt settlement of \$955,975 of existing convertible debenture holders. Certain directors subscribed for an aggregate of 18,362,879 of shares with gross proceeds up to \$605,975.

On December 31, 2024, 480,000 unexercised purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.20 expired.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT – FINANCING (Continued)

On November 29, 2024, The Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of common shares in the capital of the Company with gross proceeds of \$1,869,900 and the Company issued 56,663,636 common shares. Proceeds to be used for general working capital purposes and debt settlement of \$869,900 of existing convertible debenture holders. Certain directors subscribed for an aggregate of 46,512,121 of shares with gross proceeds up to \$1,534,900.

On September 27, 2024, The Company entered into a rental agreement for harvest processing equipment. The rental agreement for a term of 12 months. At the end of the initial rental term the Company has the option to purchase the equipment for \$65,500 plus taxes. The monthly rental amount is \$2,450 per month plus GST. The rental term can be extended at the option of both parties. The rental agreement is with a Company that is 50% owned by a director of Christina Lake Cannabis.

On August 30, 2024, The Company issued 910,000 Stock Options and 4,550,000 Restricted Share Units to employees, officers, and directors at an exercise price of \$0.05 per common share. The options and restricted share units vest one year from the date of grant and expire 5 years from the date of issuance.

On June 1, 2024, The Company entered into a 24-month rental agreement for equipment with a monthly payment of \$1,700 per month. The Company has the option to purchase the equipment at the end of the rental period. The Company is owned by a director of the Company. 2,270,000 unexercised stock options with an exercise price of \$0.09 expired.

On March 11, 2024, The Company entered into a lease agreement to acquire new equipment. The lease agreement is for 36 months. The monthly payment is \$13,363 per month plus GST. The lease agreement has an option to purchase the equipment following 18 months up to the end of the term. The lease agreement is with an entity that is 50% owned by a director of the Company.

On February 29, 2024, The Company closed a non-brokered private placement of secured convertible promissory notes in the principal amount of \$1,925,000. The notes are secured by land and buildings and bear interest at 10% per annum for year 1, 15% for year 2, and 20% for the remaining 3 years. Repayment of the notes shall be interest only for the first 24 months, then quarterly interest payment thereafter, and \$641,667 principal repayments on or before each anniversary date. Certain directors participated in the notes for a total of \$1,355,000.

On February 12, 2024, the Company announced it had financed the above noted acquisition with a secured convertible promissory note having a 5-year term. The Note is secured by the land and buildings acquired in the Transaction. The Note bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum for year 1, 15% per annum for year 2, and 20% per annum for the remaining 3 years. Repayment of the Note shall be interest only payments paid annually on February 9, 2025 and February 9, 2026, then quarterly interest payments thereafter and \$1,000,000 principal repayments on or before each of February 9, 2027, 2028 and 2029 until the remaining principal amount of the Note is satisfied in full. Outstanding principal and unpaid interest from the Note may be convertible into common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$0.05 per Common Share during the Term. The Vendor shall have the right to convert the Note at any time, subject to a notice period. Additionally, the Company shall have the right to repay the Note at any time during the Term together with prepayment of any remaining interest payable under the Note. The definitive agreement for the Transaction also provides the Vendor with a right to nominate a member to the Company's board of directors for so long as the conversion of the Note (together with any Common Shares then held by the Vendor) would result in the Vendor holding 10% or more of the Common Shares.

On February 20, 2024, the maturity date of the final tranche of \$0.20 convertible debentures, the Company repaid in full \$379,007 of the \$0.20 convertible debentures.

On January 15, 2024, the Company repaid the Canada Emergency Business Account "CEBA" loan in full. The loan was repaid prior to the January 18, 2024 deadline which resulted in \$10,000 of the original \$40,000 interest free loan being forgiven.

Financing (continued)

On January 5, 2024, the Company entered into a secured promissory note for the purchase of the equipment in the amount of \$249,050 USD. The note is not interest bearing and is for a term of 9 months with monthly payments of \$27,672 USD. The note was paid off in full in September 2024.

During the year ended November 30, 2023, the Company raised a collective total of \$4,234,000 between the three tranches of a non-brokered private placement of secured convertible debentures. The debentures will mature thirty-six months from the date of issuance and bear interest at the rate of 15% per annum. The outstanding principal and accrued/unpaid interest is convertible into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.06 per common share. The Company may prepay the debentures at any time prior to maturity.

The Company repaid \$4,370,664 of \$0.20 Convertible Debentures at various maturity dates between September and November 2023.

BUSINESS OBJECTIVES AND OUTLOOK

The Company achieved several key milestones during the year ended February 28, 2025, including expanding the cultivation footprint with the acquisition of the Midway property, increasing processing capacity and sales, launching new products, and building upon its customer base for its cannabis products. Due to increased demand, the Company had to purchase third party biomass to supplement the Company's own production in fiscal 2025. The Company intends to finish processing its remaining flower, biomass, and oils from the 2024 harvest and upcoming 2025 harvest and is focused on further cultivation optimization during 2026 to meet growing demand, the Company is focused on expanding its supply of high quality and low-cost cannabis products.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table summarizes selected financial data for the Company for each of the three most recently completed financial years. The information set forth below should be read in conjunction with the Financial Statements. Financial Statements for all years presented are prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Fiscal years ended	February 28, 2025	November 30, 2023	November 30, 2022
	\$	\$	\$
Total revenue	18,891,038	11,779,688	10,073,055
Total current assets	11,001,387	10,013,300	9,516,512
Total assets	21,980,202	15,962,517	18,794,418
Total non-current liabilities	6,065,933	4,496,838	1,823,504
Total liabilities	11,406,975	8,501,009	7,656,458
Net profit (loss) for the year	(2,671,814)	(4,131,827)	(2,027,721)
Basic and diluted profit (loss) per share	(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.02)

OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

	November 30, 2025	November 30, 2024	\$ Change	% Change
Revenue from the sale of goods	\$ 10,585,026	\$ 10,621,944	(\$36,918)	(0%)
Costs of sales	(5,460,350)	(5,426,451)	\$33,899	1%
Gross profit before fair value adjustment	5,124,676	5,195,493	(\$70,817)	(1%)
Changes in fair value of inventory sold	(1,889,776)	(1,409,713)	\$480,063	34%
Gross profit	3,234,900	3,785,780	(\$550,880)	(15%)
Fair value change growth biological asset	7,003,935	4,971,579	\$2,032,356	41%
General and administrative expenses	(3,903,823)	(5,422,788)	(\$1,518,965)	(28%)
Other items	(1,028,924)	(1,589,420)	(\$560,496)	(35%)
Income (loss)	5,306,088	1,745,151	\$3,560,937	204%
Income (loss) per share	0.02	0.01		
Gross margin %	48.4%	48.9%		
Financial Position				
Working capital	10,958,510	8,538,510		
Inventory and biological assets	13,563,293	10,238,030		
Total assets	28,018,346	23,532,123		
Total liabilities	11,175,657	12,737,869		

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the nine-month period ended November 30, 2025 compared to the nine-month period ended November 30, 2024.

Revenue

The Company reported revenue from sale of goods of \$10,585,026 (2024 - \$10,621,944) which was an decrease of \$36,918 from the period ending November 30, 2024. Sales in the period were primarily derived from distillate, flower, trim, biomass and the decrease was primarily attributed to some price compression in distillate prices.

Cost of sales

The Company reported cost of goods sold of \$5,460,350 (2024 - \$5,426,451) which was an increase of \$33,899 from the comparable period. The increase in cost of goods sold was primarily attributed to increased processing cost on baled biomass that produced lower yields of concentrate outputs. The gross margin percentage for the period was 48.4% (2024 – 48.9%) before fair value adjustment. The gross margin was relatively flat with a blend of increased biomass and flower sales offsetting compressed distillate prices for the period.

Changes in fair value of inventory sold

The Company reported changes in fair value of inventory sold as \$1,889,776 (2024 - \$1,409,713) an increase of \$480,063. The increase in changes in fair value of inventory sold was tied to an increase in sales of 2025 inventory which carried a higher fair value cost where as prior year's fair value of inventory was reduced due to impairments taken in the previous year end.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

General and administrative expenses

	9-month period November 30, 2025	9-month period November 30, 2024	\$ Change	% Change
Consulting fees	104,489	25,011	79,478	317%
Communication expense	57,137	104,344	(47,207)	(45%)
Depreciation	220,892	360,487	(139,595)	(39%)
Foreign Exchange	-	17,112	(17,112)	(100%)
Insurance	140,424	89,068	51,356	58%
Management fees	35,952	40,357	(4,405)	11%
Marketing	-	6,150	(6,150)	(100%)
Office and miscellaneous	424,639	651,708	(227,069)	(35%)
Professional fees	312,621	341,692	(29,071)	(8%)
Property Taxes	20,629	(10,934)	31,563	289%
Salaries	2,055,631	2,852,981	(797,350)	(28%)
Share based compensation	86,692	-	86,692	100%
Research & Development	2,480	790	1,690	214%
Repairs and maintenance	130,713	171,574	(40,861)	(24%)
Bad Debt Expense	-	324,073	(324,073)	(100%)
Regulatory fees	311,524	448,275	(136,751)	(31%)
Total general and administrative expenses	3,903,823	5,422,788	(1,518,865)	(28%)

Communication Expense

Communication expense of \$57,137 (2024 - \$104,344) decreased \$47,207 from prior year comparative year as the Company focused on cost cutting measures.

Depreciation Expense

Depreciation expense of \$220,892 (2024 - \$360,487) The depreciation expense reduced by \$139,595 due to impairment on PPE taken in the prior years in combination with some larger equipment being fully depreciated.

Office and Miscellaneous

Office and miscellaneous fees of \$424,639 (2024 - \$651,708 decreased \$227,069 from the prior period after focusing on reducing spend of office and various shop supplies.

Professional fees

Professional fees of \$312,621 (2024 - \$341,692) decreased by \$29,071 which was relatively in line with comparative period.

Salaries

Salaries of \$2,055,631 (2024 - \$2,852,981) decreased by \$797,350 reduction was primarily tied to reduction of staff initially brought on in 2024 to help with inaugural crop following Midway acquisition. The Company found efficiencies in staffing after optimization in 2025 and further reduced expenses.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

Repairs and Maintenance

Repairs and Maintenance of \$130,713 (2024 - \$171,574) there was a decrease of \$40,861 as the Company had cut hours running extraction related equipment and reduced related repairs and maintenance expenses.

Consulting Fees

Consulting fees of \$104,489 (2024 - \$25,011) increased \$79,478 from prior year comparative year as consultants were engaged to build out software for inventory tracking and CRM functionality.

Other items	November 30, 2025	November 30, 2024	\$ Change	% Change
Accretion	(319,043)	(504,512)	(185,469)	(37%)
Interest expense	(1,037,747)	(1,074,625)	(36,878)	(3%)
Interest Income	46,852	31,983	14,869	46%
Gain (Loss) on settlement	281,014	(42,266)	323,280	765%
Total other items	(1,028,924)	(1,589,420)	(560,496)	(35%)

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The table below presents selected financial data for the Company's eight most recently completed quarters, all prepared in accordance with IFRS.

	Q3'F25	Q2'F25	Q1'F25	Q5'F24	Q4'F24	Q3'F24	Q2'F24	Q1'F24
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue from sale of goods	3,873,667	2,335,668	4,375,691	5,281,021	3,960,763	3,326,777	3,334,404	2,988,073
Net income (loss)	1,215,958	3,475,125	615,005	-3,536,809	-604,556	4,260,096	-1,570,169	-1,204,233
Basic and diluted income (loss) per share	0.01	0.02	0.00	-0.02	0.00	0.03	-0.01	-0.01
Balance sheet								
Total assets	28,018,346	26,009,974	22,081,070	21,980,202	23,367,044	21,270,929	16,902,413	18,098,934

During the three months ending November 30, 2025, the Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$3,873,667. There was a gain of \$1,215,958 compared to a gain of \$4,260,096 during the comparative quarter. Contributing to the gain was an increase in the fair value growth of biological assets of \$2,525,159. Total assets are \$28,018,346 compared to \$21,270,929 during the same quarter the prior year, total assets increased due to addition of a new building and equipment and an increase in biological asset value.

During the three months ending August 31, 2025, the Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$2,335,668. There was a gain of \$3,475,125 compared to a gain of \$4,260,096 during the comparative quarter. Contributing to the gain was an increase in the fair value growth of biological assets of \$4,478,776. Total assets are \$26,009,974 compared to \$21,270,929 during the same quarter the prior year, total assets increased due to addition of a new building and equipment.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS (Continued)

During the three months ending May 31, 2025, the Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$4,375,691. There was a gain of \$615,005 compared to a loss of \$1,204,233 during the comparative quarter. Contributing to the gain was an increase in revenue of \$1,041,287 tied to expanded production in our cultivation footprint with the Midway asset acquisition leading to additional distillate flower sales. Total assets are \$22,081,070 compared to \$18,098,934. Total assets increased due to acquisition of additional land and equipment and additional growth of inventory due to expansion property in Midway BC.

During the fifteen months ending February 28, 2025, the Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$5,281,021. There was a loss of \$3,536,809 compared to a loss of \$1,204,233 during the comparative quarter. Contributing to the reduction in loss was an increase in revenue of \$2,440,948 tied to expanded production in our cultivation footprint with the Midway asset acquisition. Total assets are \$21,980,202 compared to \$18,098,934. Total assets increased due to acquisition of additional land and equipment and additional growth of biological assets due to expansion property in Midway BC.

During the three months ending November 30, 2024, the Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$3,960,763. There was a loss of \$604,556 compared to a loss of \$4,626,879 during the same quarter in the prior year. Contributing to the reduction in loss was an increase in the fair value growth of biological assets with the expanded cultivation footprint in fiscal 2024. Total assets are \$23,367,044 compared to \$15,962,517 during the same quarter the prior year, total assets increased due to acquisition of additional land and equipment and additional growth of biological assets due to expansion property.

During the three months ending August 31, 2024, the Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$3,326,777. There was a profit of \$4,260,096 compared to a profit of \$2,479,182 during the same quarter in the prior year. Contributing to the gain was an increase in the fair value growth of biological assets with the expanded cultivation footprint in fiscal 2024. Total assets are \$21,270,929 compared to \$18,836,093 during the same quarter the prior year, total assets increased due to acquisition of additional land and equipment and additional growth of biological assets due to expansion property.

During the three months ending May 31, 2024, The Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$3,334,404. There was a net loss of \$1,570,169 compared to a loss of \$774,751 during the same quarter in the prior year. Contributing to the increase in loss was a bad debt expense of \$324,074 recognized in the period, in addition to increased expenses such as interest expense related to the expansion via property acquisition. Total assets are \$16,902,413 compared to \$16,991,415 during the same quarter the prior year, total assets relatively flat due despite acquisition of additional land and equipment due to PP&E impairment taken at the end of 2023.

During the three months ending February 29, 2024, The Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$2,988,073. There was a net loss of \$1,204,233 compared to a loss of \$1,209,379 during the same quarter in the prior year. Gross margin improvements were offset by an increase in General and Administrative expenses due to a bad debt expense of \$324,074 recognized in the quarter. Total assets are \$18,098,934 compared to \$17,209,168 during the same quarter the prior year. The increase in assets was primarily driven by a property and equipment acquisition and was net of an impairment charge taken on other fixed assets in fiscal 2023.

During the three months ending November 30, 2023, The Company reported revenue from the sale of goods of \$2,840,279. There was a net loss of \$4,626,879 compared to a loss of \$3,755,004 during the same quarter in the prior year. The increase in the quarterly loss was primarily attributed to an property, plant, and equipment impairment of \$2,176,000 that was recognized. Total assets are \$15,962,517 compared to \$18,794,418 during the same quarter the prior year. The reduction in assets is tied to reduced fair value of inventory post write down at year end and depreciation of fixed assets, and a reduced changes in fair value of biological assets.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The financial statements have been prepared on a going-concern basis, which assumes the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities in the normal course of business. Continuing operations, as intended, are dependent on management's ability to raise required funding through future equity issuances, its ability to acquire resource property or business interests and develop profitable operations or a combination thereof, which is not assured, given today's volatile and uncertain financial markets. The Company may revise programs depending on its working capital position.

As at November 30, 2025, the Company had working capital of \$10,958,510 (2024 - \$6,006,080) which consisted of cash of \$1,616,833 (2024 - \$3,761,538), receivables of \$1,161,562 (2024 - \$1,675,080), prepaid expenses of \$163,841 (2024 - \$112,501), inventory and bioassets of \$13,563,293 (2024 - \$5,401,384) and investment of \$52,313 (2024 - \$50,884). Current liabilities, being accounts payable and accrued liabilities, current portion of loan and current portion of convertible debentures, and deferred revenue \$6,216,978 (2024 - \$4,995,307).

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES (CONTINUED)

Cash flows from operating activities were \$193,576 compared to \$1,226,837 during the comparative quarter ending November 30, 2024 see also results of operations and was down due to higher working capital requirements.

Cash used in investing activities for the period ended November 30, 2025 was (\$1,538,705) compared to (\$592,901) outflows for the period ended November 30, 2024. The Company invested into a storage building and additional processing equipment during the period.

Cash outflows from financing activities for the period ended November 30, 2025 was (\$799,576) up from (\$297,037) from the same period of 2024. The reduction was due to less cash in from financing from period period to offset loan, lease, and convertible debenture repayments.

Non-current liabilities for the period ended November 30, 2025, were \$4,958,679 compared to \$7,268,419 for the period ended November 30, 2024. Convertible debentures formed the bulk of this liability.

During the period ending November 30, 2025 the company completed a non-brokered private placement with gross proceeds of \$1,138,911 with proceeds used towards repayment of convertible debentures. As mentioned previously, during the year ended February 28, 2025 the Company completed a property acquisition for a purchase price of \$3,000,000. The purchase was financed through a secured convertible note with the vendor. The Company also completed a non-brokered private placement through a secured convertible debenture in the amount of \$1,925,000 to fund expansion on the newly acquired asset. The Company also completed a non-brokered private placement in the amount of \$3,108,375 with proceeds used towards repayment of convertible debentures and working capital. Future plans and expectations are based on the assumption that the Company will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or if available that such financing will be on acceptable terms. If adequate financing is not available when required, the Company may be required to delay, scale back or eliminate various programs and may be unable to continue in operation. The Company may seek such additional financing through debt or equity offerings. Any equity offering will result in dilution to the ownership interests of the Company's shareholders and may result in dilution to the value of such interests.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The Executive Officers and Directors of the Company are as follows:

Mervin Boychuk	Director
Nicco Dehaan	COO and Director
Joel Dumaresq	Director
Jay McMillan	Director, non-executive chairman of BOD
Salvatore Milia	Director
Gil Playford	Director
Ray Baterina	Corporate Secretary
Robert Jones	President (Resigned as President December 12, 2022)
Ryan Smith	CFO
Mark Aiken	CEO
Milan Stefancik	Vice President Of Sales & Marketing (Left position on June 3, 2024)

During the period ending November 30, 2025, the Company entered into transactions with related parties comprised of directors, officers and companies with common directors. The key management compensation and director fees consist of the following for the period ended November 30, 2025 and November 30, 2024:

	9-Month Period Ended November 30, 2025 \$	9-Month Period Ended November 30, 2024 \$
Management Consulting fees paid to an officer of the Company	42,250	43,957
Lease payments to a company controlled by a director	238,279	207,357
Salaries and bonus paid to key management	641,003	724,116
Share based payments	74,456	-
	995,988	975,430

During the period ending November 30, 2025, directors and officers of the Company subscribed for 21,524,011 common shares for gross proceeds of \$1,076,201 (2024 – \$1,355,000) in a non-brokered private placement of common shares (Note 13).

During the period ending November 30, 2025, the Company entered into a lease agreement with payments of \$2,650 per month for harvest equipment. The equipment was acquired from a company 50% controlled by a director. The lease agreement is for 18 months with a buyout option at the end of the term (Note 11).

During the period ending November 30, 2025, the Company entered into a lease agreement with payments of \$4,683 per month for trimming equipment. The equipment was acquired from a company 50% controlled by a director. The lease agreement is for 18 months with a buyout option at the end of the term (Note 11).

During the period ending November 30, 2025, the Company entered into a secured line of credit agreement with an aggregate credit limit of \$1,500,000. The line of credit bears interest at a fixed rate of 15% per annum. It is secured by accounts receivables and a mortgage charge on land. The agreement is with a company 50% controlled by a director.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

During the year ending February 28, 2025, directors and officers of the Company subscribed for \$1,355,000 (2023 – \$2,498,000) convertible debentures in a non-brokered private placement of secured convertible debentures (Note 9).

During the year ending February 28, 2025, the Company entered into a lease agreement with payments of \$2,450 per month for harvest equipment. The equipment was acquired from a company 50% controlled by a director. The lease agreement is for 12 months with a buyout option at the end of the term (Note 11).

PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

As at the date of this MD&A, there are no proposed transactions.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS

Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company's financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation relate to the fair value measurements for financial instruments and biological assets, expected credit losses, discount rate on lease liability, convertible debentures and preferred shares, assumptions used in the cash flow projection for preferred shares, useful lives and valuation of property, plant and equipment, valuation of inventory and the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Management is required to make a number of estimates in calculating the fair value less costs to sell of biological assets. These estimates include a number of assumptions such as estimating the stage of growth of the cannabis, harvesting costs, sales price, and expected yields.

Significant judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments in applying the Company's financial statements include: the classification of expenditures as building improvements to be capitalized or as operating costs which are expensed; the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to a significant uncertainty.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the future cash flows of cannabis related derivatives will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Fluctuation in price will significantly impact the demand for the Company's products and the Company's ability to generate cash inflow for its sustainable operation. Sensitivity analysis in Financial statement note 4 illustrates the impact of price changes in the fair value of biological assets, which in the end effects the value of the Company's cannabis related derivatives.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts and accounts receivable. The majority of cash is deposited in bank accounts held with a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash is held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. Credit risk related to cash is assessed as low.

The Company provides credit to certain customers in the normal course of operations. Credit risk is generally limited to receivables from customers. The Company's credit risk related to its receivables is moderate. As at November 30, 2025, the Company had no receivable balances past due and the balances were collected subsequent to November 30, 2025. During the year ending February 28, 2025 there was a receivable due from a Company that went into credit protection and the Company had recognized a bad debt expense of \$324,074 in that reporting period. The Company has established monitoring processes to mitigate credit risk related to receivables.

	November 30, 2025	February 28, 2025
1- 60 days	1,157,062	1,675,080
Total	1,157,062	1,675,080

\$1,157,062 of the receivable balance as at November 30, 2025, was collected subsequent to the period end.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash. As of November 30, 2025, the Company has cash of \$1,616,833 (2024 - \$3,761,538) to cover short term obligations.

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been loans from related parties, convertible debentures, preferred share financings and private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding. Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (CONTINUED)

The Company has the following contractual obligations as at November 30, 2025, which are expected to be payable in the following respective periods:

	Total	≤ 1 year	Over 1 year – 3 years
Accounts payable	\$ 1,631,642	\$ 1,631,642	\$ -
GST payable	67,947	67,947	-
Operating line of credit	750,000	750,000	-
Loan payable	439,350	208,129	231,221
Lease payable	375,141	259,718	115,423
Convertible debentures	7,213,077	2,601,043	4,612,034
Total	\$ 9,871,731	\$ 5,109,060	\$ 4,762,679

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company is not exposed to foreign exchange risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As at November 30, 2025, an equipment purchase loan of \$152,724 (2024-\$48,291), which bear no interest, convertible debentures of \$7,213,077 (2024 - \$9,837,446) and a secured loan of \$286,626 (2024 – \$392,944), which bear fixed interest rates respectively. As such, the Company's interest rate risk is low.

Capital management

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity and cash. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

ADDITIONAL SHARE INFORMATION

As at the date of this MD&A, the Company had 248,093,567 common shares issued and outstanding. The Company has 11,389,103 warrants outstanding, 4,750,000 in restricted stock units, and 3,110,00 stock options outstanding.

CONTINGENCIES

The Company is not aware of any other contingencies or pending legal proceedings as of the date of this report.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT ON FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

Certain statements contained in this document constitute “forward-looking statements”. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressly stated or implied by such forward-looking statements.

DISCLAIMER

The information provided in this document is not intended to be a comprehensive review of all matters concerning the Company. The users of this information, including but not limited to investors and prospective investors, should read it in conjunction with all other disclosure documents provided including but not limited to all documents filed on SEDAR. No securities commission or regulatory authority has reviewed the accuracy or adequacy of the information presented herein.

RISK FACTORS

The following are certain risk factors relating to the business carried on by the Company that prospective holder of shares should carefully consider.

Warrants are Speculative in Nature and may not have any Value

The Warrants do not confer any rights of Common Share ownership on their holders, such as voting rights or the right to receive dividends, but rather merely represent the right to acquire Common Shares at a fixed price for a limited period of time. Moreover, the market value of the Warrants, if any, is uncertain and there can be no assurance that the market value of the Warrants will equal or exceed their imputed offering price. There can be no assurance that the market price of the Common Shares will ever equal or exceed the exercise price of the Warrants, and consequently, whether it will ever be profitable for holders of the Warrants to exercise their Warrants.

Volatility of Stock Price and Market Conditions

The market price of the Common Shares may be subject to wide fluctuations in response to factors such as actual or anticipated variations in its results of operations, changes in financial estimates by securities analysts, general market conditions and other factors. Market fluctuations, as well as general economic, political and market conditions such as recessions, interest rate changes or international currency fluctuations, may adversely affect the market price of the Common Shares, even if the Company is successful in maintaining revenues, cash flows or earnings. The purchase of the Common Shares involves a high degree of risk and should be undertaken only by investors whose financial resources are sufficient to enable them to assume such risks and who have no need for immediate liquidity in their investment. Securities of the Company should not be purchased by persons who cannot afford the possibility of the loss of their entire investment. Furthermore, an investment in the Company should not constitute a major portion of an investor's portfolio.

Risk Factors Associated with the Company's Business

The following are certain risk factors relating to the business carried on by the Company that prospective holder of shares should carefully consider.

Negative Cash Flow from Operations

During the period ended November 30, 2025, the Company recorded positive cash flow from operations totaling \$193,576 vs \$1,226,837 during the period ending November 30, 2024. The Company's cash as at November 30, 2025 was \$1,616,833 (2024 - \$1,804,927). Although the Company anticipates it will have positive cash flow from operating activities in future periods, it is possible the Company may have negative cash flow in any future period as the Company continues to progress its expansion plans and its capacity of operations.

Reliance on Licenses

The Company will be dependent on the Licenses, which is subject to ongoing compliance and reporting requirements. Failure to comply with the requirements of these licenses or any failure to obtain or maintain those licenses could have a material adverse impact on the business, financial condition and operating results of the Corporation. There can be no guarantee that a license will be issued, extended or renewed or, if issued, extended or renewed, that it will be issued, extended or renewed on terms that are favorable to the Company.

In Canada, few applicants for a license from Health Canada ultimately receive a license to produce and sell cannabis. Major expenditures may be required in pursuit of a license and it is impossible to ensure that the expenditures will result in receipt of a license and a profitable operation. There can be no assurances that the Company will maintain a license to produce and sell cannabis and be brought into a state of commercial production. Should a license not be extended or renewed or should it be issued or renewed on terms that are less favorable to the Company than anticipated, the business, financial condition and results of the operations of the Company could be materially adversely affected.

Environmental Regulations and Risks

The Company's operations are subject to environmental regulation in the various jurisdictions in which it operates. These regulations mandate, among other things, the maintenance of air and water quality standards and land reclamation. They also set forth limitations on the generation, transportation, storage and disposal of solid and hazardous waste. Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner which will require stricter standards and enforcement, increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects and a heightened degree of responsibility for companies and their officers, directors and employees. There is no assurance that future changes in environmental regulation, if any, will not adversely affect the Company's operations.

Government approvals and permits are currently and may in the future be required in connection with the Company's operations. To the extent such approvals are required and not obtained, the Company may be curtailed or prohibited from its proposed production of cannabis or from proceeding with the development of its operations as currently proposed.

Failure to comply with applicable laws, regulations and permitting requirements may result in enforcement actions thereunder, including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities causing operations to cease or be curtailed, and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures, installation of additional equipment, or remedial actions. The Company may be required to compensate those suffering loss or damage by reason of its operations and may have civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed for violations of applicable laws or regulations.

Amendments to current laws, regulations and permits governing the production of cannabis, or more stringent implementation thereof, could have a material adverse impact on the company and cause increases in expenses, capital expenditures or production costs or reduction in levels of production or require abandonment or delays in development.

Early Stage of Development

The Company, while incorporated in 2014, began carrying on business in 2018 and has started to generate profits from the sale of products late in 2021. The Company is therefore subject to many of the risks common to early-stage enterprises, including under-capitalization, cash shortages, limitations with respect to personnel, financial, and other resources and lack of revenues. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in achieving a return on shareholders' investment and the likelihood of success must be considered in light of the early stage of operations.

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Cultivation Risks

The Company's business involves the growing of cannabis, an agricultural product. Such business will be subject to the risks inherent in the agricultural business, such as insects, plant diseases and similar agricultural risks. Although the Company expects that any such growing will be completed indoors under climate-controlled conditions, and outdoors, there can be no assurance that natural elements will not have a material adverse effect on any such future production.

Legislative or Regulatory Reform and Compliance

The commercial cannabis industry is a new industry and the Company anticipates that such regulations will be subject to change as the Federal Government monitors Licensed Producers in action. The Company's operations are subject to a variety of laws, regulations, guidelines and policies relating to the manufacture, import, export, management, packaging/labelling, advertising, sale, transportation, storage and disposal of cannabis but also including laws and regulations relating to drugs, controlled substances, health and safety, the conduct of operations and the protection of the environment. While to the knowledge of management, the Company is currently in compliance with all such laws, any changes to such laws, regulations, guidelines and policies due to matters beyond the control of the Company may cause adverse effects to its operations.

Changes in Laws, Regulations and Guidelines

On December 20, 2017, the Prime Minister communicated that the Canadian Federal Government intends to legalize cannabis in the summer of 2018, despite previous reports of a July 1, 2018 deadline. On June 7, 2018, Bill C45 passed the third reading in the Senate with a number of amendments to the language of the Cannabis Act. On June 20, 2018, Prime Minister Trudeau announced that cannabis would be legal by October 17, 2018. On June 21, 2018, the Government of Canada announced that Bill C-45 received Royal Assent. Bill-C-45 will come into force on October 17, 2018. On July 11, 2018, the regulations made pursuant 27 to the Cannabis Act were published. The regulations under the Cannabis Act contemplate the various licenses including cultivation, processing, analytical testing, sale (including medical sales), analytical testing and scientific research. The regulations introduced the nursery and made outdoor cultivation permissible. Finally, the requirements for packaging and labelling of products for both medical and non-medical consumption were explicitly set forth. The impact of changes in the regulatory enforcement by Health Canada under the Cannabis Act and its regulations, particularly in respect of product packaging, labelling, marketing, advertising and promotions and product approvals and its impact on the Company's business are unknown at this time.

In addition, when the Cannabis Act comes into effect, there is no guarantee that provincial legislation regulating the distribution and sale of cannabis for adult use purposes will be enacted according to the terms announced by such provinces, or at all, or that any such legislation, if enacted, will create the opportunities for growth anticipated by the Company. For example, the Provinces of Québec and New Brunswick have announced sales and distribution models that would create government-controlled monopolies over the legal retail and distribution of cannabis.

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Environmental Regulations and Risks (continued)

Customer Perception

The Company believes the cannabis industry is highly dependent upon consumer perception regarding the medical benefits, safety, efficacy and quality of the cannabis distributed for medical purposes to such consumers. Consumer perception of the Company's products can be significantly influenced by scientific research or findings, regulatory investigations, litigation, political statements both in Canada and in other countries, media attention and other publicity (whether or not accurate or with merit) regarding the consumption of cannabis products for medical or recreational purposes, including unexpected safety or efficacy concerns arising with respect to the products of the Company or its competitors. There can be no assurance that future scientific research, findings, regulatory proceedings, litigation, media attention or other research findings or publicity will be favorable to the medical cannabis market or any particular product, or consistent with earlier publicity. Future research reports, findings, regulatory proceedings, litigation, media attention or other publicity that are perceived as less favorable than, or that question, earlier research reports, findings or publicity could have a material adverse effect on the demand for the Company's products and the business, results of operations and financial condition of the Company. The Company's dependence upon consumer perceptions means that adverse scientific research reports, findings, regulatory proceedings, litigation, media attention or other publicity (whether or not accurate or with merit), could have an adverse effect on any demand for the Company's products which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Further, adverse publicity reports or other media attention regarding the safety, efficacy and quality of cannabis for medical purposes in general, or the Company's products specifically, or associating the consumption of cannabis with illness or other negative effects or events, could have such a material adverse effect. Such adverse publicity reports or other media attention could arise even if the adverse effects associated with such products resulted from consumers' failure to consume such products legally, appropriately or as directed.

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Constraints on Marketing Products

In view of the restrictions on marketing, advertising and promotional activities set forth in the Cannabis Act and related regulations, the Company's business and operating results may be hindered by applicable restrictions on sales and marketing activities imposed by Health Canada. If the Company is unable to effectively market its products and compete for market share, or if the costs of compliance with government legislation and regulation cannot be absorbed through increased selling prices for its products, the Company's sales and operating results could be adversely affected.

Reliance on Receiving a Research and Development License and subsequent Cultivation and Processors License

The Company's ability to set up its Facility for the purposes of research and development and to grow, store and sell cannabis in Canada is dependent on Health Canada's approval of the Company's RDL and subsequent cultivation and processor licenses (the "Licenses"). The Licenses are subject to ongoing compliance and reporting requirements. Failure to comply with the requirements of the Licenses or any failure to maintain the Licenses would have a material adverse impact on the business, financial condition and operating results of the Company. Although the Company believe they will meet the requirements for future extensions or renewals of the Licenses, there can be no guarantee that Health Canada will extend or renew these Licenses or, if extended or renewed, that they will be extended or renewed on the same or similar terms. Should Health Canada not extend or renew the Licenses or should they renew the Licenses on different terms, the business, financial condition and results of the operation of the Company would be materially adversely affected.

New product Development

The Company's ability to sell cannabis in Canada is dependent on the Company's ability to develop product that exceeds the standards set by Health Canada. Although the Company believes management has the expertise to develop such products, there is no assurance that the Company will successfully develop new products.

Competition

There is potential that the Company will face intense competition from other companies, some of which can be expected to have longer operating histories and more financial resources and experience than the Company. Currently, the cannabis industry generally is comprised of individuals and small to medium-sized entities, however, the risk remains that large conglomerates and companies who also recognize the potential for financial success through investment in this industry could strategically purchase or assume control of certain aspects of the industry. In doing so, these larger competitors could establish price setting and cost controls which would effectively "price out" many of the individuals and small to medium-sized entities who currently make up the bulk of the participants in the varied businesses operating within and in support of the medical and adult-use cannabis industry. While most laws and regulations seemingly deter this type of takeover, this industry remains quite nascent, so what the landscape will be in the future remains largely unknown, which in itself is a risk. Because of the early stage of the industry in which the Company will operate, the Company expects to face additional competition from new entrants. To become and remain competitive, the Company will require research and development, marketing, sales and support.

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Liability, Enforcement Complaints, etc.

The Company's participation in the cannabis industry may lead to litigation, formal or informal complaints, enforcement actions, and inquiries by various federal, provincial, or local governmental authorities against it. Litigation, complaints, and enforcement actions involving the business could consume considerable amounts of financial and other corporate resources, which could have an adverse effect on the Company's future cash flows, earnings, results of operations and financial condition.

Additional Financing

The Company may require equity and/or debt financing to undertake capital expenditures or to undertake acquisitions or other business combination transactions. There can be no assurance that additional financing will be available to the Company when needed or on terms that are commercially viable. The Company's inability to raise financing to fund capital expenditures or acquisitions could limit its growth and may have a material adverse effect upon future profitability.

If additional funds are raised through further issuances of equity or convertible debt securities, existing shareholders could suffer significant dilution. Any debt financing secured in the future could involve restrictive covenants relating to capital raising activities and other financial and operational matters, which may make it more difficult for the Company to obtain additional capital and to pursue business opportunities, including potential acquisitions.

Reliance on Management

The success of the Company is dependent upon the ability, expertise, judgment, discretion and good faith of its senior management and employees. While employment agreements or management agreements are customarily used as a primary method of retaining the services of key employees, these agreements cannot assure the continued services of such employees. Any loss of the services of such individuals could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, operating results or financial condition.

Operation Permits and Authorizations

The Company may not be able to obtain or maintain the necessary licenses, permits, authorizations or accreditations, or may only be able to do so at great cost, to operate the businesses. In addition, the Company may not be able to comply fully with the wide variety of laws and regulations applicable to the cannabis industry. Failure to comply with or to obtain the necessary licenses, permits, authorizations or accreditations could result in restrictions on a Licensee's ability to operate in the cannabis industry, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business.

Product Liability

Certain of the Company's proposed manufacture, process and/or distribute of cannabis products are designed to be ingested by humans, and therefore face an inherent risk of exposure to product liability claims, regulatory action and litigation if products are alleged to have caused significant loss or injury. In addition, previously unknown adverse reactions resulting from human consumption of cannabis alone or in combination with other medications or substances could occur. A product liability claim or regulatory action against the Company could result in increased costs, could adversely affect the Company's reputation, and could have a material adverse effect on the results of operations and financial condition of the Company.

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Reliance on Key Inputs

The cultivation, extraction and processing of cannabis and derivative products is dependent on a number of key inputs and their related costs including raw materials, electricity, water and other local utilities. Any significant interruption or negative change in the availability or economics of the supply chain for key inputs could materially impact the business, financial condition and operating results of the Company. Some of these inputs may only be available from a single supplier or a limited group of suppliers.

If a sole source supplier was to go out of business, the Company might be unable to find a replacement for such source in a timely manner or at all. Any inability to secure required supplies and services or to do so on appropriate terms could have a materially adverse impact on the business, financial condition and operating results of the Company.

Dividends

The Company does not anticipate paying any dividends in the foreseeable future. Dividends paid by the Company would be subject to tax and, potentially, withholdings.

Resale of Shares

There can be no assurance that there will be an active and liquid market for the Shares will develop or be maintained and an investor may find it difficult to resell any securities of the Company. In addition, there can be no assurance that the publicly-traded stock price of the Company will be high enough to create a positive return for investors. Further, there can be no assurance that the stock of the Company will be sufficiently liquid so as to permit investors to sell their position in the Company without adversely affecting the stock price. In such event, the probability of resale of the Company's shares would be diminished.

Price Volatility of Publicly Traded Securities

In recent years, the securities markets in the United States and Canada have experienced a high level of price and volume volatility, and the market prices of securities of many companies have experienced wide fluctuations in price which have not necessarily been related to the operating performance, underlying asset values or prospects of such companies. There can be no assurance that continuing fluctuations in price will not occur. It may be anticipated that any quoted market for the shares of the Company will be subject to market trends generally, notwithstanding any potential success of the Company in creating revenues, cash flows or earnings. The value of the Company's shares will be affected by such volatility. An active public market for the Company's shares might

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Price Volatility of Publicly Traded Securities (continued)

not develop or be sustained after the completion of the listing. If an active public market for the Company's shares does not develop, the liquidity of a shareholder's investment may be limited and the share price may decline.

Management of Growth

The Company may experience a period of significant growth in the number of personnel that will place a strain upon its management systems and resources. Its future will depend in part on the ability of its officers and other key employees to implement and improve financial and management controls, reporting systems and procedures on a timely basis and to expand, train, motivate and manage the workforce. The Company's current and planned personnel, systems, procedures and controls may be inadequate to support its future operations.

Intellectual Property

The success of the Company will depend, in part, on the ability to maintain and enhance trade secret protection over the various existing and potential proprietary techniques and processes of the Company. The Company may be vulnerable to competitors who develop competing technology, whether independently or as a result of acquiring access to the proprietary products and trade secrets of the Company. In addition, effective future patent, copyright and trade secret protection may be unavailable or limited in certain foreign countries and may be unenforceable under the laws of certain jurisdictions.

Insurance Coverage

The Company will require insurance coverage for a number of risks. Although Management believes that the events and amounts of liability covered by such insurance policies should be reasonable, taking into account the risks relevant to the Company's business, and the fact that agreements with users contain limitations of liability, there can be no assurance that such coverage will be available or sufficient to cover claims to which the Company may become subject. If insurance coverage is unavailable or insufficient to cover any such claims, the Company's financial resources, results of operations and prospects, could be adversely affected.

Costs of Maintaining a Public Listing

As a public company, there are costs associated with legal, accounting and other expenses related to regulatory compliance. Securities legislation and the rules and policies of the CSE require listed companies to, among other things, adopt corporate governance and related practices, and to continuously prepare and disclose material information, all of which add to a company's legal and financial compliance costs. The Company may also elect to devote greater resources than it otherwise would have on communication and other activities typically considered important by publicly traded companies.

Litigation

The Company may become party to litigation from time to time in the ordinary course of business which could adversely affect its business. Should any litigation in which the Company becomes involved be determined against the Company, such a decision could adversely affect the Company's ability to continue operating and the market price for Shares and could use significant resources. Even if the Company is involved in litigation and wins, litigation can redirect significant resources.

Difficulty Implementing Business Strategy

The growth and expansion of the Company is heavily dependent upon the successful implementation of its business strategy. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in the implementation of its business strategy.

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Operational Risks

The Company may be affected by a number of operational risks and may not be adequately insured for certain risks, including: labor disputes; catastrophic accidents; fires; blockades or other acts of social activism; changes in the regulatory environment; impact of non-compliance with laws and regulations; natural phenomena, such as inclement weather conditions, floods, earthquakes and ground movements. There is no assurance that the foregoing risks and hazards will not result in damage to, or destruction of, the Company's Property and Facility, personal injury or death, environmental damage, adverse impacts on the Company's operations, costs, monetary losses, potential legal liability and adverse governmental action, any of which could have an adverse impact on the Company's future cash flows, earnings and financial condition on the Company. Also, the Company may be subject to or affected by liability or sustain loss for certain risks and hazards against which they may elect not to insure because of the cost. This lack of insurance coverage could have an adverse impact on the Company's future cash flows, earnings, results of operations and financial condition.

Conflicts of Interest

Certain of the Company's directors and officers are, and may continue to be, involved in other business ventures through their direct and indirect participation in corporations, partnerships, joint ventures, etc. that may become potential competitors of the technologies, products and services the Company intends to provide. Situations may arise in connection with potential acquisitions or opportunities where the other interests of these directors' and officers' conflict with or diverge from the Company's interests. In accordance with applicable corporate law, directors who have a material interest in or who is a party to a material contract or a proposed material contract with the Company are required, subject to certain exceptions, to disclose that interest and generally abstain from voting on any resolution to approve the contract. In addition, the directors and officers are required to act honestly and in good faith with a view to the Company's best interests.

However, in conflict-of-interest situations, the Company's directors and officers may owe the same duty to another company and will need to balance their competing interests with their duties to the Company. Circumstances (including with respect to future corporate opportunities) may arise that may be resolved in a manner that is unfavorable to the Company.

Available Talent Pool

As the Company grows, it will need to hire additional human resources to continue to develop the business. However, experienced talent in the areas of cannabis research and development, cultivation of cannabis and extraction is difficult to source, and there can be no assurance that the appropriate individuals will be available or affordable to the Company. Without adequate personnel and expertise, the growth of the Company's business may suffer.

Ability to Maintain Bank Accounts

While the Company does not anticipate any banking restrictions at this time, there is a risk that banking institutions may not accept payments related to the cannabis industry. Such risks could increase costs for the Company. In the event financial service providers do not accept accounts or transactions related to the cannabis industry, it is possible that the Company may be required to seek alternative payment solutions. If the industry was to move towards alternative payment solutions the Company would have to adopt policies and protocols to manage these changes. The Company's inability to manage such risks may adversely affect the Company's operations and financial performance.

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Cautionary Statement

Statements contained in this MD&A that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements (within the meaning of the Canadian securities legislation that involve risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are frequently, but not always, identified by words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “believes”, “intends”, “estimates”, “potential”, “possible” or variations of such words and phrases or the negative connotation thereof, or statements that events, conditions or results “will”, “may”, “could” or “should” occur or be achieved. The forward-looking statements may include statements regarding future financial conditions, results of operations, plans, objectives, performance or business developments, capital expenditures, timelines, strategic plans, market or industry growth, evaluation of the potential impact of future accounting changes, share-based payments and carrying value of intangible assets or other statements that are not statements of fact. Forward-looking statements are statements about the future and are inherently uncertain, and actual achievements of the Company may differ materially from those reflected in forward-looking statements due to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors.

Risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements include, without limitation,

- treatment under government regulatory and taxation regimes;
- expectations regarding the Company's ability to raise capital;
- the Company's business strategies, intentions to develop its business and operations, objectives and plans to pursue the commercialization of its products;
- expectations for expansion plans for the Facility and its costs;
- the suitability of the Facility;
- expectations regarding production costs, capacity and yields of the Company's business and growth thereof;
- the Company's estimates of the size of the potential markets for its products and the rate and degree of market acceptance of such products and its competitive positions in relation thereto;
- projections of market prices and costs and the future market for the Company's products and conditions affecting same;
- estimates of the Company's future revenues and profits;
- the Company's anticipated cash needs, needs for additional financing and use of funds;
- statements relating to the business and future activities of, and developments related to the Company after the date of this Listing Statement and thereafter; and
- liquidity of the Common Shares following listing of the Shares.

The actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of the risk factors set forth below and elsewhere in this MD&A:

- treatment under government regulatory and taxation regimes and potential changes thereto;
- limited operating history and negative operating cash flow;
- reliance by the Company on a single production facility and factors relating to the development of the Facility;
- expansion plans for the Facility being subject to Health Canada regulatory approvals;
- dependence on management and conflicts of interest;
- restrictions on marketing activities in the medical cannabis industry;
- competition for, among other things, customers, land and greenhouses, supply, capital, capital acquisitions of products and skilled personnel;
- consumer acquisition and retention;
- risks and liabilities inherent in medical cannabis and agricultural operations;
- unfavorable publicity or consumer perception;
- product liability and recall risks as well as general operating risks;
- environmental risks;

RISK FACTORS (CONTINUED)

Cautionary Statement (Continued)

- availability of financing opportunities;
- risks relating to global financial and economic conditions;
- future liquidity and financial capacity; and
- other factors discussed under “*Risk Factors*”.

It is the Company's policies that all forward-looking statements are based on the Company's beliefs and assumptions which are based on information available at the time these assumptions are made. The forward-looking statements contained herein are based on information available as at the date of this report and are subject to change after this date. Forward-looking statements are subject to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from that which was expressed or implied by such forward looking statements. Consequently, all forward-looking statements made in this MD&A are qualified by such cautionary statements and there can be no assurance that the anticipated results or developments will actually be realized or, even if realized, that they will have the expected consequences to or effects on the Company. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this MD&A and, other than as required by applicable securities laws, the Company assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or circumstances.